

ORDINANCE NO. 97-112

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS
IN EXCESS OF \$5,000.00

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require approval of contract change orders in excess of \$5,000.00; now therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or his designee is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract C95FI 6312 - Blinderman Construction Co.
Original Ordinance No. 95-64
Change Order No. 4 provides for several changes to contract for construction of new east building at Skokie Shops maintenance facility. Changes include elimination of door bottom hardware, revisions to: wheel truing pit, car hoist pit, fire pump feeder, corrosion control, sump pump, lighting system capacity, and relocation of distribution panel
Addition - \$54,348.00

Change Order No. 5 provides for paint booth coordination, wheel truing machine changes, addition of sprinkler test station, reduced voltage starter, waste water treatment building changes, revisions to high pressure washer and personnel lift revisions
Addition \$120,440.00

Change Order No. 6 provides for revisions to grit blast equipment room and fibrous air filter changes
Addition - \$76,854.00
Revised contract price - \$12,804,459.00
- 1.2 Contract C94FI 1251 - Mid-American Elevator Co., Inc.
Change Order No. 6 provides for changes to the contract for electric traction and hydraulic elevators on the Green Line rehabilitation project to reduce the total elevator units needed from thirty-seven to twenty-nine.
Deduction - \$826,079.00
Revised contract price - \$3,645,631.22

ORDINANCE NO. 97-112
(Continued) -2

- 1.3 Contract C95FI 6450 - Baker Heavy & Highway/C & I, J.V.
Change Order No. 1 provides for additional terrazzo flooring and replacement of unsound concrete at the Ashland/63rd Street Station on the Green Line
Addition \$46,410.72

Change Order No. 2 provides for support system for the adjacent building foundations on structures at the 47th Street station; remove and replace light fixtures at the 63rd/Ashland; remove existing wood platform boards at 43rd & 47th Street station; increase utility allowance; remove and replace two skylights at Ashland/63rd and eliminate painting at Ashland/63rd station
Addition \$71,866.89

Change Order No. 3 provides for temporary electrical service; costs for premium time at 47th Street; relocation of 6" drain pipe at Ashland/63rd and changing 15 AMP breakers to 20 AMP breakers
Addition - \$14,899.18

Change Order No. 4 and
Change Order No. 5 provides for modification of sequence of Phase I 47th, 43rd Street & Ashland/63rd Street station; revised handrails at Ashland/63rd Street station; elevator shafts and safety rails; temporary power or fare control equipment; credit for deletion of fire alarm system at 40th/Indiana; and revised stair foundation at Ashland/63rd
Addition - \$ 68,189.62 (Change Order No. 4)
Addition - \$222,806.00 (Change Order NO. 5)

Change Order No. 6 provides for several revisions including east elevator pit underpinning at 47th Street; structural steel relocation at Bent 575 expansion joint; revisions for elevator equipment at 43rd & 47th Street stations; doorways; required fire extinguisher; heat tracing controls at 63rd Street and several other revisions
Addition - \$86,627.97

Change Order No. 7 provides of elevator shaft structural and foundation revisions and roof slab alignment above stairs at Ashland/63rd Street
Addition - \$89,323.56
Revised contract price - \$7,580,123.95

ORDINANCE NO. 97-112
(Continued) - 3

- 1.4 Contract C95FI 6454 - Aldridge Electric, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 95-145
Change Order No. 4 provides for changes to contract for a new fiber optic based communications system including substitution of punch down blocks, removal of Clinton Shelter; and extending copper plant into subway
Deduction - \$11,236.30

Change Order No. 5 provides for installation of cable workarounds and restoration of the fiber optic cable after station work have been completed at five additional stations
Addition - \$175,200.00

Change Order No. 6 provides for installation of larger power inverters to ensure equipment will safely function during an emergency
Addition - \$45,295.03
Revised contract price - \$11,367,175.73
- 1.5 Contract G-30543-C - Baker Engineering, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 93-166
Change Order No. 1 provides for changes to contract for engineering services on the Green Line at 51st Street, Assignment No. 4 to include additional concept development; elevator and escalator coordination; electrical changes; additional construction administration and other direct costs
Addition - \$153,110.38
Revised contract price - \$742,704.70
- 1.6 Contract G-30543-C - Baker Engineering, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 93-166
Contract Amendment No. 1 provides for additional construction phase services beyond those included in the original contract. The scope of design is amended to provide for expanded mezzanine, escalator and electric design work
Addition - \$97,915.38
Revised contract price - \$269,434.98

ORDINANCE NO. 97-112
(Continued) - 4

- 1.7 Contract C95FI 6373 - Newberg/Perini, Two in One, JV
Original Ordinance No. 95-159
Change Order No. 8 provides for changes to contract
on the Ashland/Lake historical station rehabilitation
project to replace C12 channel at Stair No. 1;
excavate, inspect and backfill catch basin; remove
existing rail and concrete encased ties under Lake
Street and Ashland Avenue; and several other
revisions
Addition - \$51,342.72

Change No. 9 provides for increase in size of Ellison
doors, additional fabric pads and caulk, removal
and disposal of additional sub-flooring in the North
and South Station houses; and relocation of electrical
chase and reroute 18 conduits
Addition \$42,096.32
Revised contract price - \$5,819,428.44

- 1.8 Contract G-30543-A - Skidmore, Owings & Merrill
Original Ordinance No. 93-166
Change Order No. 2 provides for changes to contract
for architectural services on the Green Line at
Halsted/63rd, Assignment No. 2 to allow for
additional direct costs beyond those included
in the original contract
Addition - \$19,119.00
Revised contract price - \$837,508.00

- 1.9 Contract G-30543-A - Skidmore, Owings & Merrill
Original Ordinance No. 93-166
Change Order No. 3 provides for changes to contract
for architectural services on the Green Line at
California/Lake, Assignment No. 1 to allow for
additional direct costs beyond those included in
the original contract
Addition - \$11,500.00
Revised contract price - \$843,680.00

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and
effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:


Chairman

September 10, 1997

PASSED:


Secretary

September 10, 1997